

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

PIMA COUNTY AND
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 1,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA et al.,

Defendant-Appellants.

No. CV 21-0213 PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-TX 20-0001

Arizona Tax Court
No. TX2018-000737

STATE RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
State Bar No. 14000
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-3333
(602) 542-8308

Drew C. Ensign
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
Robert J. Makar
Assistant Attorney General
drew.ensign@azag.gov

Attorneys for the State of Arizona

Lisa Neuville
Jerry A. Fries
Assistant Attorneys General
(602) 542-8444
(602) 542-8385
tax@azag.gov

*Attorneys for the Arizona
Department of Revenue*

Kevin D. Ray
Assistant Attorney General
(602) 542-8328
EducationHealth@azag.gov

*Attorney for the Arizona State
Board of Education and the
Arizona Superintendent of Public
Instruction*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Act Precludes The State Payments To TUSD That Plaintiffs Seek.....	11
A. The Text Of The Act And Section 972(E) Require Affirmance.....	12
B. The Applicable Canons Of Construction Support The State’s Interpretation.....	14
C. The Statutory Context Supports The Decision Below	16
D. The Legislative History Unequivocally Supports The State.....	18
E. The Tax Court’s “Unworkable” Reasoning Lacks Merit.....	18
II. The Act Presents No Genuine Constitutional Concerns	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fisher v. TUSD</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 883 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	7
<i>Fisher v. TUSD</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 17
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Estate of Winn</i> , 214 Ariz. 149 (2007).....	16
<i>Larsen v. Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A.</i> , 194 Ariz. 142 (App. 1998).....	15
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830)	14
<i>Roy v. TUSD</i> , No. 74-90, 2021 WL 1526455 (D. Ariz. Apr. 19, 2021).....	3
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	15

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 15-101(20).....	13
A.R.S. § 15-910(L).....	8
A.R.S. § 15-947	9
A.R.S. § 15-972(E)	9, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. 9, § 18	20
